

**Case No. 23-40423**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

Association of American Physicians and Surgeons Educational Foundation, AAPS,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

American Board of Internal Medicine, ABIM; American Board of Obstetrics &  
Gynecology, ABOG; American Board of Family Medicine, ABFM; Alejandro  
Mayorkas, Secretary, U.S. Department of Homeland Security,

Defendants - Appellees

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
Southern District of Texas, Galveston Division (No. 3:22-CV-240)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Andrew L. Schlafly  
939 Old Chester Rd.  
Far Hills, New Jersey 07931  
908-719-8608  
908-934-9207 (fax)

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Summary of Reply Argument.....	1
Reply Argument.....	3
I. Standard of Review .....	3
II. <i>Missouri v. Biden</i> and additional “Right to Hear” Precedents Preclude the Board Defendants’ Argument Against Standing .....	4
III. The Board Defendants’ Conduct Constitutes State Action.....	8
IV. The Board Defendants Are Abusing Their Monopoly Power and AAPS Properly Alleged an Antitrust Claim .....	10
V. At This Pleading Stage, There Is Sufficient Traceability and Redressability .....	13
VI. The Claim Against the Government Is Not Moot, the Improper Government Censorship Continues, and the FACA Claim Remains Viable .....	17
VII. Galveston Civil Local Rule 6 Is Invalid .....	21
VIII. This Court Should Reverse the Dismissal “With Prejudice” Below, and Replace It as “Without Prejudice” .....	25
Conclusion .....	26
Certificate of Compliance .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	12
<i>Amawi v. Paxton</i> , 956 F.3d 816 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Ariz. Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	15
<i>Ashland Chem. v. Barco Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	22
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	11
<i>Basiardanes v. Galveston</i> , 682 F.2d 1203 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	18
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	23
<i>Denning v. Bond Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 50 F.4th 445 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	25
<i>Doctor’s Hospital of Jefferson, Inc. v. Southeast Medical Alliance</i> , 123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978) .	11-12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	18
<i>Garrett v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 102 F. App’x 387 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Green Valley Special Util. Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020) ..	25
<i>Hinkley v. Envoy Air, Inc.</i> , 968 F.3d 544 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>Ind. Right to Life, Inc. v. Shepard</i> , 507 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>I. P. C. Distribs., Inc. v. Chi. Moving Picture Mach. Operators Union, etc.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Ill. 1955) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 460 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	14
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	4
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster General</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965) .....	4

*Little v. KPMG LLP*, 575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 13, 14

*Majors v. Abell*, 317 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2003).....15

*McKinney v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 309 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 2002) .....25

*Missouri v. Biden*, 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023), *stayed and cert. granted sub nom. Murthy v. Missouri*, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 4210 (Oct. 20, 2023) ..... ii, 1, 2, 4, 5, 18

*Nat’l Press Photographers Ass’n v. McCraw*, 84 F.4th 632 (5th Cir. 2023) .....14

*Netchoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton*, 49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022), *stay vacated*, 142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022), *cert. granted*, 216 L. Ed. 2d 1313 (U.S. 2023).....9

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of New York*, 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....17

*Norris v. Hearst Tr.*, 500 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2007) .....16

*Pa. Fam. Inst., Inc. v. Black*, 489 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 2, 6, 31

*Palmer v. City of Chicago*, 755 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1985) .....12

*PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.*, 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010) .....16

*Procurier v. Martinez*, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....5

*Red Lion Broadcasting v. FCC*, 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....12

*Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chem. Grp.*, 355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003).....9

*Sambrano v. United Airlines*, 45 F.4th 877 (5th Cir. 2022) .....10, 11

*Scott v. United States Bank Nat’l Ass’n*, 16 F.4th 1204 (5th Cir. 2021) .....24

*Smith v. Tex. Children’s Hosp.*, 172 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1999) .....26

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*, 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....14

*Surgical Care Ctr. of Hammond, L.C. v. Hosp. Serv. Dist. No. 1*, 309 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 2002) .....16

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*, 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....23

*Tandon v. Newsom*, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....19

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 552 F. Supp. 131 (1982).....11, 12

*United States v. Wecht*, 484 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2007) .....6

*Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*, 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....4, 5

*Vitagliano v. Cty. of Westchester*, 71 F.4th 130 (2d Cir. 2023) ..... 14-15  
*Walker Process Equip. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.*, 382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... 16  
*William Goldman Theaters v. Loews, Inc.*, 150 F.2d 738 (3d Cir. 1945)..... 12  
*Wolfson v. Brammer*, 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 14

**Statutes and Rules**

Federal Advisory Committee Act (FACA),  
 Pub. Law 92-463, 86 Stat. 770 (1972)..... ii, 2, 17, 18, 20, 21  
 Sherman Act, Section 2, 15 U.S.C. § 2 .....2, 11, 16, 17  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 15 .....24  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(1).....22  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2).....22, 24  
 FED. R. CIV. P. 83(a).....21  
 5th Cir. R. 47.5.4.....10  
 Galveston Division Rules of Practice 6  
[https://www.txs.uscourts.gov/sites/txs/files/  
 GalvestonDistrictCourtRulesofPractice.pdf](https://www.txs.uscourts.gov/sites/txs/files/GalvestonDistrictCourtRulesofPractice.pdf)..... ii, 3, 21, 26

**Government Statements and Postings on Its Websites**

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *Following HSAC  
 Recommendation, DHS Terminates Disinformation Governance  
 Board* (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://perma.cc/JM42-9PN7> ..... 21  
 U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Homeland Security Advisory Council  
 Meeting Minutes 8 (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://perma.cc/W7EM-NTZQ> .....20

**Other Authorities**

Gregory Day, “Monopolizing Free Speech,”  
 88 Fordham L. Rev. 13151 (2020) ..... 12  
 Vivek Ramaswamy, “Woke, Inc.: Inside Corporate America’s Social  
 Justice Scam” (2021) ..... 11  
 Chase Williams, “White House worked with YouTube to censor COVID-19  
 & vaccine ‘misinformation’: House Judiciary Committee” *FOX  
 Business* (Nov. 30, 2023).....20
